GLOBAL STANDARD Page 1 of 18
METAL-OXIDE POLYMER-HOUSED SURGE ARRESTERS
WITHOUT GAPS FOR A.C. SYSTEMS FOR SUBSTATIONS
FROM 12KV TO 245 KV
GSCH005
Rev. 01
05/07/2017
Copyright 2017. All rights reserved.

b) Serial number;
c) The year of manufacture;
d) Type code of Enel;
e) Rated voltage;
f) Continuous operating voltage;
g) Rated frequency;
h) Nominal discharge current;
i) Rated short-circuit withstand current in kiloamperes (kA)
j) Designation
k) Contamination withstand level of the enclosure.
GLOBAL STANDARD Page 12 of 18
METAL-OXIDE POLYMER-HOUSED SURGE ARRESTERS
WITHOUT GAPS FOR A.C. SYSTEMS FOR SUBSTATIONS
FROM 12KV TO 245 KV
GSCH005
Rev. 01
05/07/2017
Copyright 2017. All rights reserved.
8 TESTING
8.1 General information
The tests will be performed according to Standards 60099-4.
The tests to be performed on surge arrester are divided in:
 Type tests;
 Routine tests and acceptance tets;
 Test requirements on polymer-housed surge arrester
8.2 Type tests
8.2.1 Insulation withstand tests on arrester housing.
(IEC 60099-4, par. 10.8.2)
8.2.2 Residual voltage tests
(IEC 60099-4, par. 10.8.3)
8.2.3 Test to verify long term stability under continuous operating voltage
(IEC 60099-4, par. 10.8.4)
8.2.4  Test to verify the repetitive charge transfer rating, Qrs
(IEC 60099-4, par. 10.8.5)
8.2.5  Heat dissipation behavior of test sample
(IEC 60099-4, par. 10.8.6)
8.2.6 Operating Duty tests
(IEC 60099-4, par 10.8.7)
8.2.7 Power frecuency voltage versus time test
(IEC 60099-4, par. 10.8.8)
8.2.8 Short-circuit tests
(IEC 60099-4, par. 10.8.10)
8.2.9 Test of the bending moment
(IEC 60099-4, par. 10.8.11)
8.2.10   Environmental tests
(IEC 60099-4, par. 10.8.12)
GLOBAL STANDARD Page 13 of 18
METAL-OXIDE POLYMER-HOUSED SURGE ARRESTERS
WITHOUT GAPS FOR A.C. SYSTEMS FOR SUBSTATIONS
FROM 12KV TO 245 KV
GSCH005
Rev. 01
05/07/2017
Copyright 2017. All rights reserved.
8.2.11 Radio interference voltage (RIV) test
(IEC 60099-4, par. 10.8.14)
8.2.12 Test to verify the dielectric withstand of internal components
(IEC 60099-4, par. 10.8.15)
8.2.13 Test of internal grading components
(IEC 60099-4, par. 10.8.16)
8.2.14 Weather ageing test
(IEC 60099-4, par. 10.8.17)
8.3 Routine tests and acceptance tests
8.3.1 Routine tests
(IEC 60099-4, par. 9.1)
8.3.2 Acceptance tests
(IEC 60099-4, par. 9.2)
9 CONFORMITY ASSESSMENT
The Technical Conformity Assessment will carry out in accordance with Global Standard GSCG002.
9.1 Packing, transport, storage and installation/testing
The surge arrester package shall be suitable to guarantee:
a) the protection during transport (including by ship, if necessary);
b) an elevation from the ground at least of 100 mm;
c) the external storage for at least three months.
On external side of packaging, the following information shall be present
a) manufacturer name;
b) manufacturing year/month;
c) manufacturer designation type;
d) manufacturer serial number;
e) Enel component codification (i.e.: GSCH005/1 - 0505X);
f) contract number;
g) destination substation;
h) total weight;
i) lifting information (showing the points and the correct method of lifting);
j) only for E-distribuzione, the bar code, in accordance with PVR006.
With each surge the following items shall be supplied in the local language of destination (items from
4 to 8 on paper):
a) the support structure (only if requested) with its anchor bolts to the civil works (stainless
or hot dip galvanized steel, chemical or expansion type);
b) bolts to assembly the DS/ES poles to support structure
GLOBAL STANDARD Page 14 of 18
METAL-OXIDE POLYMER-HOUSED SURGE ARRESTERS
WITHOUT GAPS FOR A.C. SYSTEMS FOR SUBSTATIONS
FROM 12KV TO 245 KV
GSCH005
Rev. 01
05/07/2017
Copyright 2017. All rights reserved.
c) list of documentation, materials and accessories supplied;
d) overall dimensions drawing;
e) electric diagram;
f) surge arrester installation, use and maintenance handbook/manual;
g) routine and commissioning tests:
a. routine (factory) test reports;
b. reference values table (with tolerances);
h) one USB device containing the whole type A documentation (pdf file format).
9.1.1 Specific requirement for Endesa
The manufacturer must present the declaration of conformity in compliance with ITC-RAT 03 of the
“Reglamento sobre condiciones técnicas y garantías de seguridad en instalaciones eléctricas de alta
tensión, Real Decreto 337/2014.”
GLOBAL STANDARD Page 15 of 18
METAL-OXIDE POLYMER-HOUSED SURGE ARRESTERS
WITHOUT GAPS FOR A.C. SYSTEMS FOR SUBSTATIONS
FROM 12KV TO 245 KV
GSCH005
Rev. 01
05/07/2017
Copyright 2017. All rights reserved.
ANNEX A – DIMENSIONAL DRAWINGS
A.1 – E-distribuzione – E-distributie
GLOBAL STANDARD Page 16 of 18
METAL-OXIDE POLYMER-HOUSED SURGE ARRESTERS
WITHOUT GAPS FOR A.C. SYSTEMS FOR SUBSTATIONS
FROM 12KV TO 245 KV
GSCH005
Rev. 01
05/07/2017
Copyright 2017. All rights reserved.
ANNEX B – TENDER’S TECHNICAL DOCUMENTATION
GLOBAL STANDARD: GSH05X – HV Surge
Arresters
TENDER:
SUPPLIER: FACTORY:
ENEL GROUP TYPE CODE: GSH05X/__ SUPPLIER MODEL:
TECHNICAL CHARACHTERISTIC
STANDARD
REQUIREMENT
SUPPLIER OFFER
Service conditions
normal service conditions
of IEC 60099-4
Reference altitude (m)
< 1.000
(2.850 for Colombia)
SPS Class (IEC/TS 60815 series) d) or e)
Ice coating (mm)
10
(22 for Romania)
Seismic qualification level See 5.2
Rated voltage See table in 6
Rated frequency fr (Hz) 50 or 60
Continuous operating voltage (kV) See table in 6
Nominal discharge current (kA) See table in 6
Rated short-cicuit current (kA) See table in 6
Residual voltage for steep current impulse (kV) See table in 6
Residual voltage for lifhtning current impulse (kV) See table in 6
Line discharge class See table in 6
Residual voltage for switching current impulse (kV) See table in 6
High current impulse (kA) See table in 6
Long-duration current impulse (2400 us) See table in 6
Rated static mechanical terminal load (daN) See table in 6
Dimensions See Annex A
To enclose an overall
equipment drawing for
each Enel Group
Distribution Company
GLOBAL STANDARD Page 17 of 18
METAL-OXIDE POLYMER-HOUSED SURGE ARRESTERS
WITHOUT GAPS FOR A.C. SYSTEMS FOR SUBSTATIONS
FROM 12KV TO 245 KV
GSCH005
Rev. 01
05/07/2017
Copyright 2017. All rights reserved.
ANNEX C – COMPONENT LIST
Type code
Company